as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act, within 6 weeks from 27th June 1969, make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 25th June 1969.

H. Darbyshire, Clerk of the Council.

Public Hall. Lee Lane, Horwich. (306)

KING'S LYNN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

Borough of King's Lynn (Footpaths Nod. 32 (part) and 34) Extinguishment Order, 1968

Notice is hereby given that on the 18th day of March 1969, the Minister of Housing and Local Government confirmed the above Order.

Government confirmed the above Order.

Its effect is to extinguish the public rights of way running from Oldmedow Road eastwards to the site of the old Isolation Hospital and from Gayton Road northwards, bounded on the east side by allotments and bounded in part on the west side by the former gravel pit known as St. Helena, to a point approximately 740 feet from Gayton Road.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, King's Lynn, during normal office hours on Mondays to Fridays.

Fridays.

The Order becomes operative as from the 27th day of June 1969, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order, he may, within 6 weeks from the date of publication of this notice, make application to the High Court. High Court.

Dated this 27th day of June 1969.

(065)

E. W. Gocher, Town Clerk.

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Stopping up of a length of Deyes Lane/School Lane, Maghull

Notice is hereby given that the Lancashire County Council, being the Highway Authority, intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Court Room, Derby Street, Ormskirk, on Friday the 18th July 1969, at 10 a.m. for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act 1959, authorising:

The stopping up of the carriageway of Deyes Lane/School Lane, Maghull, from a point 157 yards east of Green Heys Drive in an easterly direction for a distance of 27 yards or thereabouts.

If the Order is made, pedestrians will still be able to use the footways on both sides of the carriageway proposed to be closed.

A copy of a plan showing the extent of the proposal may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours at these offices and at the offices of the West Lancashire Rural District Council until the

date of the hearing.

On the hearing of the application, any person who uses the highway proposed to be stopped up and any other person who would be aggrieved by the making of the Order applied for, shall have a right to be

Dated 13th June 1969.

C. P. H. McCall, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall. Preston.

(281)

LEEDS CITY AND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

The Leeds (Inner Ring Road Stage IIA) Special Roads (Side Roads and Appropriation of Highway) Order, 1969.

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City and County Borough of Leeds hereby give notice that they have made, and submitted to the Minister of

Transport for confirmation, an Order under section 13 of the above Act for authorising the Council—

(a) to carry out the improvement of a highway;
(b) to stop up highways;
(c) to construct a new highway;
(d) to stop up private means of access to premises,

(e) to appropriate as Special Road a length of existing highway

all on or in the vicinity of the routes of the special roads which the Council are authorised by the Leeds (Inner Ring Road Stage IIA) Special Roads Scheme, 1969 to provide.

Copies of the Order and of the relevant plans may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours from the 27th June 1969 to the 27th September of Leeds, Civic Hall, Leeds 1, and at the Ministry of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1.

Any person may not later than the 27th September 1969, object to the confirmation of the Order by notice to the Minister of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1, quoting reference HN 107/171/05 and stating the grounds of objection.

Dated 27th June 1969.

N. C. Haslegrave, Town Clerk.

Civic Hall, Leeds 1.

(442)

LEEDS CITY AND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

The Leeds (Inner Ring Road Stage III) Special Roads Scheme, 1969

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City and County Borough of Leeds, hereby give notice that they have made, and submitted to the Minister of Transport for confirmation, a Scheme under section 11 of the above Act, authorising the Council to provide for the exclusive use of traffic of Classes I and II of the classes of traffic set out in Schedule 4 to the said Act (as amended) special roads along routes between the southern limit of the Inner Ring Road Stage I at Park Lane and the Wellington Road river crossing in the City of Leeds, so as to form a further section of the Inner Ring Road and con-

a further section of the Inner Ring Road and connecting roads thereto.

Copies of the Scheme and of the relevant plans may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours from the 27th June 1969 to the 27th September 1969, at the offices of the City and County Borough of Leeds, Civic Hall, Leeds 1, and at the Minister of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1.

Any person may not later than the 27th September

Any person may not later than the 27th September 1969, object to the confirmation of the Scheme by notice to the Minister of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1, quoting reference HN 106/171/04 and stating the grounds of objection.

Dated 27th June 1969.

N. C. Haslegrave, Town Clerk.

Civic Hall Leeds 1.

(441)

LEEDS CITY AND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

The Leeds (Inner Ring Road Stage III) Special Roads (Side Roads and Appropriation of Highways) Order, 1969.

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City and County Borough of Leeds hereby give notice that they have made, and submitted to the Minister of Transport for confirmation, an Order under section 13 of the above Act for authorising the Council-

(a) to carry out the improvement of highways;

(b) to stop up highways; (c) to construct new highways

(d) to stop up private means of access to premises;
(e) to provide new means of access to premises;
and

appropriate as Special Roads lengths of existing highway